Placees and their ultimate beneficial owners are Independent Third Parties. None of the Placees has

become a substantial Shareholder (as defined under the GEM Listing Rules) immediately after the

completion of the Placing.

- 2 -

The gross proceeds from the Placing is approximately HK$7.0 million, and the net proceeds from the

Placing, after deducting the placing commission and other expenses in connection with the Placing from

the gross proceeds, is approximately HK$6.5 million which is intended to be used for purchase of

construction equipment for leasing purposes.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The 87,000,000 Placing Shares represent (i) 19.97% of the total number of issued Shares immediately

before the completion of the Placing; and (ii) approximately 16.65% of the total number of issued Shares

as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares.

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after completion of

the Placing:

 Immediately before

completion of the Placing
Immediately after completion

of the Placing

 No. of shares Approx. %

(Note 2)

No. of shares Approx. %

(Note 2)

Time Vanguard Holdings Limited (Note 1) 50,000,000 11.48 50,000,000 9.57

Mr. Wang Shengdong 45,484,000 10.44 45,484,000 8.70

Hong Kong ChaoShang Group Limited 35,188,000 8.08 35,188,000 6.73

The Placees - - 87,000,000 16.65

Other public Shareholders 304,928,000 70.00 304,928,000 58.35

Total 435,600,000 100.00 522,600,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Time Vanguard Holdings Limited is wholly-owned by China Huarong International Holdings Limited (“Huarong

International”). Huarong International is jointly-owned as to 11.9% by Huarong Zhiyuan Investment & Management

Co., Ltd. (“Huarong Zhiyuan”) and 88.1% by Huarong Real Estate Co., Ltd. (“Huarong Real Estate”). Each of

Huarong Zhiyuan and Huarong Real Estate is wholly-owned by China Huarong Asset Management Co., Ltd.

2. The percentages are subject to rounding errors.

By order of the Board

Royal Century Resources Holdings Limited

Chan Chi Yuen